

No. 22-3224

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**Dan Hils, et al.,
*Plaintiff-Appellants,***

v.

**Gabriel Davis, et al.,
*Defendant-Appellees***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

Respectfully submitted,

**ANDREW W. GARTH (0088905)
CITY SOLICITOR**

Scott M. Heenan (Ohio 0075734)
Lauren Creditt Mai (Ohio 0089498)

Assistant City Solicitors

801 Plum Street, Room 214

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Phone: 513-352-3226

Scott.Heenan@cincinnati-oh.gov

Lauren.CredittMai@cincinnati-oh.gov

Counsel for Appellee-Defendants

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 A. THE OFFICERS’ ALLEGATIONS8

 B. THE OFFICERS SUE THE CITY9

 C. THE CITY MOVED TO DISMISS.....10

 D. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND NO CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM AND GRANTED THE
 CITY’S MOTIONS..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....13

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

 B. ISSUES THAT WERE ARGUED BELOW BUT THAT ARE NOT AT ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL
 14

 1. *As the district court ruled, the Officers had standing to challenge the no-
 recording policy and standing has not been challenged on appeal 15*

 2. *SERB only had exclusive jurisdiction over the Officer’s non-
 constitutional claims. The district court’s jurisdiction over the
 constitutional claims has not been challenged on appeal 15*

 3. *The district court did not address qualified immunity below and the
 Officers abandoned their claims against Davis and Ekeke 17*

 4. *The district court did not cite, let alone address, Pickering 19*

 C. FIRST AMENDMENT 19

 1. *The CCA’s no-recording policy is constitutional 20*

 2. *Just because you have a right to be someplace does not mean you have a
 right to record..... 23*

 3. *Ohio Revised Code 2933.52 does not create a right to record CCA*

proceedings31

D. BECAUSE THE OFFICERS WERE NOT ENGAGED IN CONSTITUTIONALLY
PROTECTED CONDUCT, THEIR RETALIATION CLAIM AND REQUESTS FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FAIL32

 1. *Retaliation*32

 2. *Injunctive relief*.....33

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

ADDENDUM.....38

Table of Authorities

CASES

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583, 595 (7th Cir. 2012) ----- 24, 27

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert, 263 F.Supp.3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)-----28

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden, 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) -----28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) ----- 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)----- 13

Blackston v. Alabama, 30 F.3d 117, 120 (11th Cir. 1994)-----28

Boddie v. American Broadcasting Cos., 881 F.2d 267, 271 (6th Cir. 1989) --- 25, 28

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 681 (1972)-----25

Cf. Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc., v. Fisher, 70 F.3d 1474, 1490 (6th Cir. 1995) ----- 33

Chestnut v. Wallace, 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020) -----28

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel, 751 F.3d 427, 430 (6th Cir. 2014) -----33

Combined Communications Corp. v. Finesilver, 672 F.2d 818, 821 (10th Cir. 1982) ----- 19

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) ----- 34

Craft v. Billingslea, 459 F.Supp.3d 890 (E.D.Mich. 2020) ----- 24, 27

Crawford v. Geiger, 131 F.Supp.3d 703, 715 (S.D. Ohio 2015) ----- 25, 26, 27

D’Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth., 639 F.Supp. 1538, 1543 (D.R.I. 1986),
aff’d, 815 F.2d 692 (1st Cir.), *cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 859 (1987) -----20

Doe v. Bredesen, 507 F.3d 998, 1007 (6th Cir. 2007)----- 17

Dubay v. Wells, 506 F.3d 422, 426 (6th Cir. 2007)----- 12

Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532, 539-42 (1965)-----27

Fields v. City of Philadelphia, 862 F.3d 353 (3rd Cir. 2017) -----27

Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 55 F.3d 436, 439 (9th Cir. 1995)-----28

Fowler v. Benson, 924 F.3d 247, 256 (6th Cir. 2019)----- 33

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) ----- 13, 18

Garcia v. Montgomery Cty. 145 F.Supp.3d 492, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151059 -27

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)----- 24, 27

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982) 17

Horen v. Board of Education, No. 09-4254, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 26643 (6th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011)-----	30, 31
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 14-15 (1978)-----	19
<i>Inge v. Rock Fin. Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 613, 619 (6th Cir. 2002)-----	13
<i>Lambert v. Polk County</i> , 723 F.Supp. 128, 133 (S.D. Iowa 1989) -----	28
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341, 106 S.Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986) ----	17
<i>Maple Heights News v. Lansky</i> , No. 1:15CV53, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34639, *7 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2017) -----	19, 20, 22
<i>McGirr v. Rehme</i> , 891 F.3d 603, 610 (6th Cir. 2018)-----	32
<i>Melton v. City of Okla. City</i> , 879 F.2d 706 (10 th Cir. 1989) -----	28
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712, 718 (6th Cir. 2005)-----	23
<i>Miller v. Administrative Office of the Courts</i> , 448 F.3d 887, 896-97 (6th Cir. 2006) -----	17
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 560 (1976) -----	25
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 610 (1978)-----	27
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423, 436 (6th Cir. 2012) -----	33
Ohio AG Opinion No. 94-097, 1994 Ohio AG LEXIS 129-----	31
<i>Paterek v. Vill. of Armada, Mich.</i> , 801 F.3d 630, 645 (6th Cir. 2015) -----	32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808, 815, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009) -----	17
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)-----	13, 18, 28
<i>S. Glazer's Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844, 849 (6th Cir. 2017)-----	32
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v Metro Parks Serving Summit Cty.</i> , 499 F.3d 554, 559 (6th Cir. 2007) -----	19, 20, 22, 29
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 2000)-----	28
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 788, 793 (6th Cir. 2016)-----	12
<i>Somberg v. Cooper</i> , No. 20-cv-11917, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149752 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2021) -----	22, 23, 24
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756, 768-69 (6th Cir. 2019)-----	16
<i>State v. Hammock</i> , 1 st Dist. Hamilton No. C-200368, 2021-Ohio-3574-----	25
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 852, 852-853 (4th Cir. 2009) <i>vacating in part</i> 996 F.Supp.2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2014)-----	26
<i>Thomas v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 996 F.3d 318, 325 (6th Cir. 2021) -----	15, 16

Thompson v. City of Clio, 765 F.Supp. 1066 (M.D. Ala. 1991) ----- 29
*West Boca Med. Ctr., Inc. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp (In re Nat’l
Prescription Opiate Litig.)*, 452 F.Supp.3d 745, 785 (N.D. Ohio 2020)----- 17
West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42, 48, 108 S. Ct. 2250, 101 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1988) ----- 13
Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland, 193 F.3d 177, 182 (3rd Cir.
1999)----- 19, 20, 22
Williamson v. Mills, 65 F.3d 155 (11th Cir. 1995)----- 28
Zafiru v. Cleveland Mun. Sch. Dist., 448 Fed. Appx. 531, 536 (6th Cir. 2011) ---- 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ----- 8, 13, 23
Ohio Revised Code 2933.52 ----- 30, 31
